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Family of John Brebner and Isabel Morrice, Pitsligo, ABD       21st March 2016 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. John Brebner #10786, b. c 1730? in Pitsligo?, ABD, SCT. 
 
 He married Isabel Morrice #10785, 04 January 1759 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT,1 b. c 1735? in Pitsligo?, ABD, SCT. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Amelia Brebner #10787 b. 1759. 
 
    3. ii. Alexander Brebner #10788 b. 22 October 1761. 
 
    4. iii. John Brebner #10789 b. 11 May 1764. 
 
    5. iv. James Brebner #10790 b. 07 February 1766. 
 
    6. v. Thomas Brebner #7147 b. January 1777. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Amelia Brebner #10787, b. 1759 in Craigiebanks, Pitsligo, ABD, SCT,2 baptized 23 February 1759 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT. 
 
 She married Nathaniel Lovey #10791, in (no OPRI record). 
 
    Children: 
 
    7. i. John Lovie #13678 b. 1789. 
 
    8. ii. Anne Lovie #13679 b. 1791. 
 
    9. iii. Amelia Lovie #13680 b. 1794. 
 
3. Alexander Brebner #10788, b. 22 October 1761 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT.3 
  
 mother's name MORISON 
  
4. John Brebner #10789, b. 11 May 1764 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT.4 
5. James Brebner #10790, b. 07 February 1766 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT,4 occupation Famer. 
  
  
 1841: At Lumbs, Lonmay. 
 1851: Lived with wife and  widowed daughter Agnes in Fraserburgh, ABD. 
 
 He married Elspet Ann Anderson #2903, b. c 1763 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.5 
 
    Children: 
 
    10. i. James Brebner #2905 b. May 1802. 
 
    11. ii. Agnes Brebner #2904 b. March 1805. 
 
6. Thomas Brebner #7147, b. January 1777 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT,5 baptized 24 January 1777 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT,1 d. 25 November 1862 in 

Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,6 occupation 1851 House Carpenter. 
  
  
 1851: Lived next door to son James at Back St., Fraserburgh,; employed 4 men in house carpentry business. 
 Mother is shown as "Christian MORRICE" in OPR; This may be incorrect... 
 death certificate gives mother's name as "Isabel". 
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 He married Ann Cruden #7148, (no OPRI), b. c 1779 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,7 (daughter of Alexander Cruden #13728 [Crofter] and 
Mary Webster #13729), d. 03 September 1869 in 21 Back Street, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.8 

 
    Children: 
 
    12. i. James Gray Brebner #7146 b. September 1812. 
 
    13. ii. Ann Brebner #7149 b. June 1814. 
 
    14. iii. John Brebner #7150 b. August 1816. 
 
    15. iv. Thomas Brebner #7151 b. November 1818. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

7. John Lovie #13678, b. 1789 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT, baptized 26 March 1789 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT.9 
8. Anne Lovie #13679, b. 1791 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT, baptized 21 November 1791 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT.9 
9. Amelia Lovie #13680, b. 1794 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT, baptized 28 August 1794 in Pitsligo, ABD, SCT.9 
10. James Brebner #2905, b. May 1802 in Old Deer, ABD, SCT, baptized 16 May 1802 in Old Deer, ABD, SCT,1 d. 01 February 1879 in Manse 

of Forgue, ABD, SCT,10 occupation Farmer of 126 acres. 
  
  
 1851: In  Lonmay census with wife, children James and Robert (Agnes not at home ? perhaps died infancy?) 
 Note that servant John CARDNO (57, b Crimond) lived on farm, 5 labourers total;  (verify that this John CARDNO was the father of Mary 

Massie CARDNO as connected to John Brebner genealogy). 
 
 He married Lilias Saddler #2906, 20 November 1836 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,1 b. c 1805-1814 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,11 (daughter of 

Charles Saddler #13687 [Blacksmith] and Elizabeth Walker #13688), d. 02 January 1873 in The Manse, Forgue. ABD, SCT.12 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. James Brebner #2907 b. 02 February 1839. 
 
    17. ii. Agnes Brebner #2909 b. 23 January 1841. 
 
    18. iii. Robert Brebner #2908 b. July 1843. 
 
11. Agnes Brebner #2904, b. March 1805 in Old Deer, ABD, SCT, baptized 16 March 1805 in Old Deer, ABD, SCT,1 d. 22 May 1890 in 13 

Richmond Terrace, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.13 
 
 She married James Lovie #7141, 16 November 1834 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT; Lonmay,1 b. c 1800 ? in ABD ?, d. before 1851 in 

Fraserburgh ? 
 
    Children: 
 
    19. i. Elspet Lovie #7142 b. March 1837. 
 
    20. ii. Agnes Lovie #7143 b. February 1841. 
 
    21. iii. Mary Lovie #7144 b. December 1843. 
 
    22. iv. James Lovie #7145 b. January 1847. 
 
12. James Gray Brebner #7146, b. September 1812 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 08 September 1812 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,1 d. 04 

December 1877 in 137 High St., Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,14 occupation House Carpenter. 
  
  
 1841-51: Lived at Back Street, Fraserburgh with family. 
 
 He married (1) Jane Douglas #56244, in (not married), occupation Domestic Servant. 
  
 Jane: 
 Relationship of Jane DOUGLAS to this family based on daughter Mary Jane's death certificate which states that her reputed father was James 

BREBNER, Master Joiner. This James in Fraserburgh is the most likely candidate. 
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 1838: Possible marriage to William HENDERSON in Lonmay. Note that Jane and daughter Mary Jane were living with William 
HENDERSON in Strichen in 1841. 

 
    Children: 
 
    23. i. Mary Jane Brebner #56245 b. c 1832. 
 
 He married (2) Margaret Paxton #433, 02 November 1835 in Edinburgh St. Cuthbert's, MLN, SCT,1 b. c 1812 in Joppa, MLN, SCT (daughter 

of George Paxton #12395 [Porter] and Margaret Nicolson #12396), d. 10 August 1881 in 27 Thistle St., Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.15 
  
 Margaret: Note that there is a birth of Margaret to Thomas PAXTON and Elizabeth NICOLSON chr. 22 SEP 1811 Inveresk. 
 
    Children: 
 
    24. ii. Anne Brebner #443 b. 1836. 
 
    25. iii. Elizabeth Brebner #444 b. 1838. 
 
    26. iv. Marion Brebner #445 b. 1840. 
 
    27. v. Thomas Brebner #446 b. 1841. 
 
    28. vi. Margaret Brebner #447 b. 1843. 
 
    29. vii. John Brebner #448 b. 1844. 
 
    30. viii. May (Marjory) F. Brebner #449 b. 1846. 
 
    31. ix. Catherine Coates Brebner #450 b. 1848. 
 
    32. x. James Gray Brebner #451 b. 1850. 
 
    33. xi. Jessie Brebner #452 b. 1852. 
 
    34. xii. William Brebner #25906 b. 1852. 
 
13. Ann Brebner #7149, b. June 1814 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 15 June 1814 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,1 d. 22 April 1894 in 83 

Saltoun Place, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.16 
  
  
 1841: Lived with parents. 
 1881: Lived at 79 Saltoun Place, Fraserburgh. Widowed. 
 1891: Lived at 83 Saltoun Place, Fraserburgh with daughter Ann and general domestic servant Maggie A. PENNY (18, born Lonmay, ABD). 
 
 She married William Ramsay #13721, 22 September 1844 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,17 d. before 1881,18 occupation Grocer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. William Alexander Ramsay #13722 b. 1845. 
 
    36. ii. Eliza Jessie Ramsay #13723 b. 1847. 
 
    37. iii. Thomas Ramsay #13724 b. 1847. 
 
    38. iv. James Ramsay #13725 b. 1848. 
 
    39. v. John Ramsay #13726 b. 1850. 
 
    40. vi. Ann Ramsay #13727 b. 1852. 
 
14. John Brebner #7150, b. August 1816 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 01 September 1816 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,1 d. 30 March 1873 

in Glenburn House, Rothesay, BUT, SCT,19 occupation Silk Warehouseman. 
  
  
 1861: Lived at 154 Hill St., Glasgow Blythswood. Niece Elizabeth RAMSAY (14, b Fraserburgh) was living with him. 
 1871: Visitor at Glenburn House, Mountsheart Road, Rothesay, Bute. 
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 He married Eliza Cook #44240, 19 December 1843 in Glasgow, LKS, SCT,20 d. before March 1873.21 
 
15. Thomas Brebner #7151, b. November 1818 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 22 November 1818 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,1 d. 1865 in 

Victoria, AUS.22 
 
 He married Sarah Thomson #8464, 1861 in Victoria, AUS.23 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. John Thomas Brebner #41752 b. 1862. 
 
    42. ii. Mary Jane Brebner #8465 b. 1864. 
 
    43. iii. Thomasina Brebner #19975 b. 27 January 1866. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

16. James Brebner #2907, b. 02 February 1839 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,24 baptized 22 February 1839 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,25 d. 23 January 
1927 in 33 Springbank Terrace, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,26 buried in Forgue Kirkyard, ABD, SCT, occupation Minister of Free Church. 

  
  
 1881: Lived at Manse of Forgue; 
  see ANESFHS Forgue ref. 119 for additional children/grandchildren? 
  
 Aberdeen Journal, Monday 27th April 1908 
  
 "PRESENTATION TO REV. DR. BREBNER, FORGUE." 
  
 " A very interesting function took place the other evening in the Public School, Daviot, when Rev, James BREBNER, Forgue -- on whom the 

University of Aberdeen recently conferred the degree of Doctor of Divinity -- was presented by old pupils with an address and a purse and 
sovereigns, in token of their indebtedness to him for all he had been to them during the ten years (1859 - 1869) he was schoolmaster of Daviot." 

  
 " Rev. J.W. HARPER, Leven, in choice and racy terms, made the presentation, and also read interesting extracts from the letters of old boys, all 

expressing the highest esteem for their teacher." 
  
 " Rev. Dr. BREBNER was evidently touched by this kindly remembrance of him, and in reply he gave many interesting reminiscences of 

Daviot and the kindliness of its people." 
  
 " Principal LESLIE, Episcopal Training College, Edinburgh, referred in high terms to the great influence of Dr. BREBNER's personality and 

teaching, and gave some amusing experiences of early school life. Sergeant McCOSS also added a few remarks." 
  
 " Rev. Mr. HARPER was greatly assisted by Principal LESLIE and Mr. DURNO, Eastertown, in bringing the matter to such a successful 

issue." 
 
 He married Elsie Elmslie #2294, 04 March 1862 in Banff, BAN, SCT,27 b. 30 September 1839 in Banff, BAN, SCT,28 (daughter of Gavin 

Elmslie #13554 [Butler] and Elizabeth Mathieson #13555), baptized 13 October 1839 in Banff, BAN, SCT, d. 30 March 1919 in Persley, 
Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,24 buried in Forgue Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.29 

  
 Elsie: 
 1862: Lived in Banff at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    44. i. James Brebner #2324 b. 04 February 1863. 
 
    45. ii. Lily Elizabeth Brebner #2325 b. 29 December 1864. 
 
    46. iii. Gavin Elmslie Brebner #2298 b. 03 September 1866. 
 
    47. iv. Elsie Brebner #2297 b. 10 April 1868. 
 
    48. v. Annie Grace Brebner #2296 b. 03 January 1870. 
 
    49. vi. Alexander Morrison Brebner #2295 b. 26 August 1871. 
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    50. vii. Helen Jane Brebner #2299 b. 22 May 1873. 
 
    51. viii. Louisa Duff Brebner #2301 b. 11 March 1875. 
 
    52. ix. Robert Frederick Brebner #2302 b. 1876. 
 
    53. x. Jessie Morrison Brebner #2300 b. 1878. 
 
    54. xi. Walter Scott Brebner #2303 b. 24 October 1878. 
 
    55. xii. Isabella May Bremner #3752 b. 07 September 1882. 
 
    56. xiii. Catherine (Katie) Morrison Brebner #13651 b. 12 April 1881. 
 
17. Agnes Brebner #2909, b. 23 January 1841 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,30 baptized 23 January 1841 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,25 d. 01 December 1936 

in Inverurie, ABD, SCT. 
  
  
 1841: Age 4 months in census. 1851: lived with widowed Aunt Agnes in Fraserburgh. 
 
 She married George Walker #13270, 23 April 1868 in Lumbs, Lonmay, ABD, SCT,31 b. c 1846 in Daviot, ABD, SCT,32 (son of William 

Walker #13271 [Farmer] and Isabel Henderson #13272), occupation Farmer/Distillery Manager. 
  
 George: 
 1868: Lived at Knapps Straloch, New Machar, ABD at time of marriage. 
 1871: Farmed 86 acres, 82 arable at Knaps, New Machar with family and two farm servants. Susan WALKER (19, b Fintray) worked for the 

family. 
 1881: George was a Factor at Boisdale, South Uist, INV. He lived there with his family,  three servants and visitor James BARON (38, born 

Aberdeenshire, Factor and Engineer). 
 1891: Occupation: "Commercial Traveller", lived at 119 High Street, Inverurie with family. Niece Annie A. FERGUSON  (20, born Daviot), 

lived with the family. 
 1901: Worked as "Distillery Manager", lived at 47 Regent Street, Fife-keith, Keith, BAN. Servant Bathia MURRAY (22, born Portsoy) worked 

for the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    57. i. Lilly Isabella Henderson Walker #19481 b. 05 February 1869. 
 
    58. ii. William James Brebner Walker #19480 b. 09 August 1871. 
 
    59. iii. Eliza Jane Walker #57187 b. c 1877. 
 
    60. iv. Georgina A. Walker #57188 b. c 1876. 
 
18. Robert Brebner #2908, b. July 1843 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT, baptized 01 August 1843 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,25 d. 26 June 1931 in 6 

Porterfield Rd., Inverness, INV, SCT,33 occupation Farmer of  175 acres. 
  
  
 1881: Lived with family at "Lumbs". 
 1891: Lived in Dornoch , SUT. 
 1901: Lived in Cambridge, worked as Farm Manager. 
 
 He married Mary Ann Hendry #2910, 22 February 1872 in Forres, MOR, SCT,34 b. c  1851 in Forres, MOR,35 d. 28 February 1897 in Skibo 

Castle, Dornoch, SUT, SCT.36 
  
 Mary: 
 1901: Not with family in Cambridge census... 
 
    Children: 
 
    61. i. Lilias Mary Brebner #2912 b. 28 November 1872. 
 
    62. ii. Jessie Agnes Brebner #2911 b. 20 April 1874. 
 
    63. iii. Robert Brebner #4931 b. 1875. 
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    64. iv. James Brebner #2914 b. c 1876. 
 
    65. v. Alexander Brebner #2916 b. c 1877. 
 
    66. vi. George Walker Brebner #2915 b. 1879. 
 
    67. vii. Jane D. Brebner #2913 b. 1880. 
 
    68. viii. Mary Ann Hendry Brebner #4932 b. 1881. 
 
    69. ix. William Robertson Brebner #4933 b. c February 1883. 
 
    70. x. Robert Brebner #4934 b. 1884. 
 
    71. xi. John Brebner #6655 b. 1887. 
 
    72. xii. Norman Gordon Brebner #6654 b. 1888. 
 
    73. xiii. Florence May Sutherland Brebner #6656 b. 1890. 
 
    74. xiv. Henry Brebner #43857 b. 26 December 1892. 
 
    75. xv. George Fraser Brebner #17239 b. 18 August 1894. 
 
19. Elspet Lovie #7142, b. March 1837 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 06 March 1837 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.37 
20. Agnes Lovie #7143, b. February 1841 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 18 February 1841 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.37 
21. Mary Lovie #7144, b. December 1843 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 23 December 1843 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.37 
22. James Lovie #7145, b. January 1847 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 07 January 1847 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,37 occupation Traveller, 

Cloth Trade. 
  
 lived at Richmond Terrace, Aberdeen in 1881. 
 
 He married Mary (unidentified) #12397, b. c 1845 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.38 
 
    Children: 
 
    76. i. Alfred J. Lovie #12398 b. c 1878. 
 
23. Mary Jane Brebner #56245, b. c 1832 in Strichen, ABD, SCT,39 d. 21 March 1910 in 146 Broomhill Road, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.40 
  
  
 1841: Lived with farmer William HENDERSON and family at Hillhead, Strichen, ABD. 
 1851: House Servant to William RAMSAY and family at Broad St., Fraserburgh, ABD. 
 
 She married George Simpson #56246, 14 December 1851 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,41 b. c 1828 in Rosehearty, ABD, SCT,42 d. before 

March 1910 in Aberdeen?,43 occupation Mason (Master). 
  
 George: 
 1861: Family lived at 43 Fish Cross St., Fraserburgh, ABD. 
 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. James Simpson #56251. 
 
    78. ii. William Greig Simpson #56249. 
 
    79. iii. Mary Jane Simpson #56248 b. 12 July 1856. 
 
    80. iv. Eliza Ann Simpson #56252 b. 23 February 1859. 
 
    81. v. George Simpson #56247 b. 01 June 1862. 
 
    82. vi. Alexander Gibson Simpson #56254 b. 20 September 1866. 
 
    83. vii. Charles Lovie Simpson #56250 b. 11 May 1868. 
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    84. viii. Henry Robert Simpson #56253 b. 23 October 1870. 
 
24. Anne Brebner #443, b. 1836 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 13 October 1836 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,1 d. 05 October 1870 in New 

Zealand. 
  
  
 1841-51: Lived with grandparents Thomas and Ann BREBNER. 
 
 She married Charles Noble #42577, 12 November 1854 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,44 b. c 1833 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,42 occupation 

Master Baker. 
  
 Charles: 
 1861: Lived at 33 Frithside St., Fraserburgh with family. 
 1871: Family not found in Scotland? 
 
    Children: 
 
    85. i. Ann Brebner Noble #42582 b. 04 June 1857. 
 
    86. ii. Helen Ritchie Noble #42583 b. 24 January 1860. 
 
    87. iii. Charles Noble #42580 b. 22 July 1862. 
 
    88. iv. George Brebner Noble #42579 b. 04 July 1864. 
 
    89. v. James Noble #42581 b. 15 January 1867. 
 
25. Elizabeth Brebner #444, b. 1838 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 28 March 1838 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.1 
  
  
 1841: With sister Ann at grandparents Thomas and Ann BREBNER. 
 1851: At home with family. 
  
26. Marion Brebner #445, b. 1840 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 08 May 1840 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,1 d. 28 March 1924 in St. Elmo, 

Strichen Rd., Fraserburgh, ABD.45 
  
  
 1861:Lived with parents at time of marriage, Back Street, Fraserburgh. 
 
 She married George Jenkins #2321, 03 January 1861 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,46 b. c 1837 in Rothes, MOR, SCT,47 (son of Robert Jenkins 

#13103 [Joiner] and Margaret Grant #13104), occupation House Carpenter. 
  
 George: 
 Lived on Cross Street, Fraserburgh at time of marriage. 
 1881: Family lived at 13 Charlotte Street, Fraserburgh , ABD. 
 
    Children: 
 
    90. i. Margaret Paxton Jenkins #6894 b. 14 September 1861. 
 
    91. ii. Mary Anne Jenkins #7156 b. 07 July 1863. 
 
    92. iii. Georgina Marian Jenkins #6895 b. 29 December 1866. 
 
    93. iv. Robert Jenkins #7157 b. 20 March 1865. 
 
    94. v. Jessie Brebner Jenkins #6896 b. 28 June 1868. 
 
    95. vi. Thomas Jenkins #6897 b. 01 September 1870. 
 
    96. vii. Marjory Jane Jenkins #6898 b. 04 May 1872. 
 
    97. viii. Alexander Jenkins #6899 b. 26 November 1873. 
 
    98. ix. Charlotte Jenkins #6900 b. c 1878. 
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    99. x. Evelyne Jenkins #6901 b. 1880. 
 
27. Thomas Brebner #446, b. 1841 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 09 November 1841 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, d. 05 April 1917 in 42 

Grattan Place, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,48 occupation Builder, Architect, buried in Kirkton Cemetery, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT. 
  
  
 1862: Lived at 20 Back St., Fraserburgh at time of marriage. 
 1881: Family lived at 37 High Street, Fraserburgh, ABD 
  
 Thomas and brother James were partners in a building company, Brebner and Jenkins, with George Jenkins (husband of their sister Marion). 

That partnership was dissolved by mutual consent   on April 22nd 1909, and the business continued with only the Brebner brothers. 
 1917: Residence 42 Grattan Place, Fraserburgh at time of death. 
 Sons James, John were beneficiaries of estate, value 2510/17/3 GBP. 
  
 Aberdeen Evening Express, Monday 26 January 1914 
  
 "Joinery Works Burned to Ground." 
  
 "Shortly after midnight on Saturday fire broke out in the joinery works of Messrs. Thomas Brebner and Son, builders and wood merchants, 

situated in College Bounds and Albert Street, Fraserburgh. Fanned by a stiff breeze, the flames rapidly gained a firm hold, and in a short space 
of time the large sawmill, steam joinery workshop, and the engine-house were burned down." 

  
 "Owing to the hold obtained, the efforts of the Fire Brigade proved unavailing so far as the saving of the building and plant was concerned., and 

the firemen directed their attention to the huge piles of timber stored in the yard. The area of the fire extended over a quarter of an acre, and the 
glare of the flames lighted up the surrounding districts for miles, and it was far into Sunday morning before the flames were extinguished." 

  
 "Owing to the late hour at which the outbreak took place, comparatively few people were on the scene until practically all the buildings had 

been destroyed. In addition to the sawmill, workshop, and engine-house, all the valuable up-to-date joinery machines, and a large stock of 
workmen's tools were lost. A substantial quantity of manufactured wood, including the doors, windows, and other fittings for half a dozen 
dwelling-houses, was also completely burned." 

  
 "The fire had originated at the Albert Street end of the workshop, but the cause of the outbreak is unknown. The total damage is estimated at 

£2500, and is only partially covered by insurance. The proprietors of the works are ex-Baillie Thomas Brebner and his son, Mr. James 
Brebner." 

  
  
  
 Aberdeen Journal, Tuesday 10 April 1917: 
  
 "FUNERAL OF EX-BAILLIE BREBNER" 
  
 "The funeral of the late ex-Baillie BREBNER, Fraserburgh, took place yesterday afternoon, and was of a public character, the Provost and 

magistrates and members of the public bodies and municipal officials being present. The chief mourners were: Messrs. James and John 
BREBNER (sons), Mr. James BREBNER (brother), Mr. A.H. LOW, Aberdeen, and Mr. John SMART, Cushnie (sons-in-law); and Messrs. 
Thomas and Alexander MACKIE (grandsons). The Rev. M.P. JOHNSTONE, minister of Fraserburgh, officiated at the house, and at the grave 
in Kirkton Cemetery." 

 
 He married Williamina Stephen #592, 05 June 1862 in Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ABD, SCT,49 b. c 1841 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT (daughter 

of James Stephen #13105 [Cabinet Maker (Master)] and Janet Buchan #13106), d. 25 January 1920 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,50 buried 29 
January 1920 in Kirkton Cemetery, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.51 

  
 Williamina: 
 1861: Lived at 8 West North St., Aberdeen at time of marriage 
 1911: Lived with daughter Mina and husband John SMART in Leochel Cushnie, ABD 
 1920: Residence at 42 Grattan Place, Fraserburgh at time of death. 
 
    Children: 
 
    100. i. Jessie Buchan Brebner #595 b. 05 April 1863. 
 
    101. ii. James Brebner #599 b. 18 February 1865. 
 
    102. iii. Mina Brebner #593 b. 10 April 1867. 
 
    103. iv. Margaret Brebner #600 b. 01 October 1869. 
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    104. v. Thomas Brebner #598 b. 05 August 1872. 
 
    105. vi. Eliza Brebner #596 b. 30 October 1873. 
 
    106. vii. John Brebner #594 b. c 1876. 
 
    107. viii. Adelaide Brebner #597 b. 1880. 
 
28. Margaret Brebner #447, b. 1843 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 19 October 1843 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,1 d. 19 June 1926 in 3 

Wellington Street, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.52 
 
 She married George Lobban #2323, 06 June 1866 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,53 b. 22 November 1835 in Cullen, BAN, SCT,9 (son of 

Alexander Lobban #19229 [Mason] and Catherine Hearthill #19230), baptized 08 December 1835 in Cullen, BAN, SCT.9 
 
    Children: 
 
    108. i. Margaret Paxton Lobban #18212 b. 29 July 1866. 
 
29. John Brebner #448, b. 1844 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 31 January 1844 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.1 
30. May (Marjory) F. Brebner #449, b. 1846 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 01 January 1847 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.1 
 
 She married John Davidson #2322, 28 March 1872 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,34 b. c 1848 in Strichen, ABD, SCT,54 occupation 

Woodmachine Worker 1881. 
  
 John: family lived at 18 Whitehouse St., Aberdeen in 1881; lodger James DOWNIE ( 29, b Newton Stewart, WIG, SCT; Cabinet Maker). 
 
    Children: 
 
    109. i. Isabella Craig Davidson #7449 b. 16 September 1873. 
 
31. Catherine Coates Brebner #450, b. 1848 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 02 April 1848 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.1 
  
  
 Died in infancy? not seen with family in 1851 
  
32. James Gray Brebner #451, b. 1850 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 30 August 1850 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, occupation House 

Carpenter, d. 12 January 1927 in 83 Mid Street, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,55,56 buried 15 January 1927 in Kirkton Cemetery, ABD, SCT.51 
  
  
 Note that James was tried for falsehood, fraud and wilful imposition at Bromielaw, Glasgow (NAS JC26/1860/190). 
 1881: Lived 38 High Street, Fraserburgh 
 1901: Family lived 33 School Street, Fraserburgh. (Image 02-0296). 
 
 He married Jane Thorburn #601, 31 December 1875 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,57 b. 08 March 1856 in Cockburnspath, BEW, SCT,58 

(daughter of William Thorburn #23447 [Fish Curer] and Margaret Fortune #23448), d. 08 May 1943 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,59 buried 
11 May 1943 in Kirkton, Fraserburgh Cemetery.51 

 
    Children: 
 
    110. i. Margaret Fortune Brebner #603 b. 1876. 
 
    111. ii. Jane Brebner #602 b. 1876. 
 
    112. iii. Mary Brebner #604 b. 1878. 
 
    113. iv. Jessie Brebner #7158 b. 1881. 
 
    114. v. Agnes Brebner #7154 b. 1883. 
 
    115. vi. William Brebner #7155 b. 1888. 
 
    116. vii. Thomas Brebner #23344 b. 1892. 
 
    117. viii. James Brebner #23343 b. 1893. 
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33. Jessie Brebner #452, b. 1852 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 08 March 1852 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,1 d. 29 April 1898 in 
Schoolhouse, Inkermann, Paisley, RFW,60 occupation Builder's Clerk. 

  
 1881 census gives age birth 1854, lived with widowed mother and daughter Jessie C.;  status was unmarried; lived next to other family 

relations at 39 High Street, Fraserburgh 1881: Lived 27 Thistle St., Aberdeen at time of marriage to James DOWNIE. 1898: Died at home of 
brother-in-law. 

 
    Children: 
 
    118. i. Jessie C. Brebner #605 b. c 1871. 
 
 She married (2) James Downie #20190, 14 July 1881 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT,61 b. c 1852 in Wigtownshire,62 (son of William 

Downie #20191 [Schoolmaster] and Euphemia Lowe #20192), occupation 1901 Cabinetmaker, occupation 1911 Furniture Dealer. 
  
 James: 
 1881: Lived 18 Whitehouse St., Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 1901: Lived at 18 Great Western Place, Aberdeen with niece Jessie BREBNER. 
 1911: Lived at 40 Irvine Place with niece Jessie BREBNER. 
 
34. William Brebner #25906, b. 1852 in Scotland,63 baptized 1852 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, occupation Foreman, Lime Works, d. before 1930 

in Missouri, USA. 
  
  
 Link from this William Brebner to the man n Missouri based on daughter Margaret's middle name of  "Paxton" 
  
 1882: Emigrated to the United States (1920 Missouri census). 
 1910: Lived with family in Ste. Genevieve Twp, MO. 
 1918: Lived in Springfield, MO at time of daughter Margaret's marriage. 
 1920: Lived with wife in Campbell, Greene Co., MO. 
 
 He married Mary Edster #25907, c 1884 in Missouri?,64 b. c 1860 in Missouri, USA,63 (daughter of William B.  Edster #25913 [Farm 

Worker 1880] and Mary E. (unidentified) #25914). 
  
 Mary: 
 1930: Lived at  1303 Cherry St., Springfield, Greene Co., MO  with daughter Elizabeth and grandson Brebner WALKER. 
 1940: Lived with widowed daughter Elizabeth at 530 East Walnut Street, Springfield, Greene County, MO. 
 
    Children: 
 
    119. i. Margaretta Paxton Brebner #25908 b. 19 September 1885. 
 
    120. ii. Elizabeth (Bessie) Elizabeth Brebner #25909 b. c 1887*. 
 
    121. iii. Jessie R. Brebner #25910 b. c 1892. 
 
35. William Alexander Ramsay #13722, b. 1845 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 11 November 1845 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,65 

occupation Grocer. 
  
 1894: Witness at mother's death. 
  
36. Eliza Jessie Ramsay #13723, b. 1847 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 16 February 1847 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.65 
  
 1861: Lived with uncle John BREBNER in Glasgow. 
  
37. Thomas Ramsay #13724, b. 1847 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 16 February 1847 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.65 
  
 twin to Eliza Jessie? 
  
38. James Ramsay #13725, b. 1848 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 04 October 1848 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.65 
39. John Ramsay #13726, b. 1850 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 02 October 1850 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.65 
40. Ann Ramsay #13727, b. 1852 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, baptized 24 September 1852 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.65 
  
 1881: Lived with widowed mother. 
  
41. John Thomas Brebner #41752, b. 1862 in Emerald, VIC, AUS,66 occupation 1880 Draper. 
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 1880: Attested 28 MAY 1880 into 86th Foot (No. 2416) at Belfast, NIR. 
  
 Imprisoned for stealing, 11 MAR 1884 to 25  AUG 1884; Fined and demoted for quitting his Guard, 10 NOV 1884 to 01 FEB 1885; 
  
42. Mary Jane Brebner #8465, b. 1864 in VIC, AUS.67 
43. Thomasina Brebner #19975, b. 27 January 1866 in Crumlin, IRE. 
 

Generation Five 
 

44. James Brebner #2324, b. 04 February 1863 in Daviot, ABD, SCT,34 d. 04 April 1912 in Manhattan, New York, NY, USA,24,68 buried in 
Forgue Kirkyard, ABD, SCT,29 occupation 1891 Tutor. 

  
  
 1881: Lived at 2 Firhill Place, Aberdeen. Arts Student, tutor to Isabella P. MAYO. 
 1891: Lived with family in Forgue. 
  
45. Lily Elizabeth Brebner #2325, b. 29 December 1864 in Daviot, ABD, SCT,34 d. 09 February 1865 in Daviot, ABD, SCT,69 buried in Daviot 

Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.70 
  
 age 14 months at death 
  
46. Gavin Elmslie Brebner #2298, b. 03 September 1866 in Daviot, ABD, SCT,71 occupation 1920 Real Estate Agent, d. 05 December 1941 in 

Waterloo, IA, USA,72 buried in Columbia City, IN, USA.73 
  
  
 Arrived New York ex-Glasgow on the Devonia 26 MAR 1889 (Image 04-1904). 
 1900: Boarded with Joseph SIMS and family at 421 W. 14th, Sioux Falls, IA. 
 1920: Lived at 427 Vermont St., Raelton, Waterloo Twp., IA 
 1940: Lived with wife at 427 Vermont Street, Waterloo, Black Hawk Co., IA. 
  
  
 Waterloo Sunday Courier, Waterloo, Iowa, 07 DEC 1941 
  
 G.E. BREBNER, 75, Former Realtor Leader is Dead." 
  
 "Invalid Since Stroke of 22 Years Ago, After Denver Realty Conference." 
  
 "Gavin E. Brebner, former Waterloo realtor, died at 4 p.m. Friday at his home, 427 Vermont street, of the effects of a paralytic stroke he 

suffered 22 years ago. He was 75 years old." 
  
 "He was in the real estate business from about 1905 until he suffered the stroke, since which time he has been an invalid. He was confined to 

his bed for the last four weeks." 
  
 "His wife, Eva, was county recorder for many years until she retired last December." 
  
 "National Vice President." 
  
 "In 1919 Mr. Brebner was vice president of the National Association of Real Estate Boards for the central sales district." 
  
 "In that year he attended a meeting of the national board of directors in Denver, Colo. The day after returning to Waterloo he suffered a stroke 

which made him an invalid. He was instrumental in organizing the Waterloo Real Estate board." 
  
 "He was born Sept. 3, 1866, at Daviot, Scotland, the son of Mr. and Mrs. James Brebner. At the age of 20 he came to the United States, and 

directly to Black Hawk county. He was naturalized soon after coming here." 
  
 "On March 7, 1906, he married Eva M. Leech in Waterloo." 
  
 "Kin in Scotland." 
  
 "Surviving besides her is a brother, Robert, Edinburgh, Scotland, and five sisters, Mrs. Elsie Marshall of London, England, and Mrs. Anna 

McClaren, Miss Jessie Brebner, Miss Katie Brebner and Miss Mae Brebner, all living in Coulter (sic), Scotland, a suburb of Aberdeen." 
  
 "Private funeral will be conducted at 4 p.m. today in Kearns Garden chapel by A.E. Mutton, a Christian Science reader. The body will be place 

in a Kerans crypt until burial later in Columbia City, Ind." 
  



12 

 "The family requests no flowers be sent." 
  
  
 . 
 
 He married Eva May Leech #16882, 07 March 1906 in Waterloo, Black Hawk County, IA, USA,74 b. c 1875/78 in Indiana, USA,75 (daughter 

of John Leech #63645 and M. Ruckman #63646), occupation Trained Nurse. 
 
47. Elsie Brebner #2297, b. 10 April 1868 in Daviot, ABD, SCT,71 d. 03 December 1960 in MDX, ENG,76 occupation Governess. 
  
  
 1891: Governess to Emma J. CHALMERS at 29 Albyn Place, Aberdeen. 
 1941: Family lived in London, ENG. 
 
 She married James Hay Marshall #25882, 08 July 1903 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,77 b. c 1870 in Aberdeen Old Machar, ABD, SCT,78,79 (son of 

Andrew Marshall #25883 [Brewery Proprietor] and Janet Nesbit #25884), occupation Civil Engineer/Architect. 
  
 James: 
 1911: Lived with family and two servants at The Neuk, Keith Road, Fo0chabers, Bellie, MOR. 
 
    Children: 
 
    122. i. John James Brebner Marshall #60196 b. c 1905. 
 
    123. ii. Elsie Janet Marshall #25885 b. 03 February 1906. 
 
48. Annie Grace Brebner #2296, b. 03 January 1870 in Ythan Wells, ABD, SCT,71 d. 09 February 1960 in Aberdeen?,24 buried in Forgue 

Kirkyard, ABD, SCT,29 occupation 1891 Governess, occupation 1901 Nurse, occupation 1906 Minister's Daughter. 
  
  
 1891: Governess. 
 1901: Lived at 156 Perth Road, Dundee. Sick Nurse. 
 1906: Residence when married: The Manse, Forgue, ABD. 
 
 She married David Duthie McLaren #17978, 19 March 1906 in Parish Church, Forgue, ABD, SCT (son of Edward McLaren #59239 

[Farmer] and Martha Bain #59240), occupation Minister of the Established Church, b. c 1860.80 
  
 David: 
 1906: Residence when married: Parish Church, Monifieth, ANS. 
 
49. Alexander Morrison Brebner #2295, b. 26 August 1871 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,81 d. 1938 in Drouin, VIC, AUS,82 occupation Captain/Pilot. 
  
  
 Lived in Melbourne, AUS. 
  
 The North Western Advocate and the Emu Bay Times, 25 January 1909 
  
 "A New Pilot." 
  
 "Melbourne, Saturday -- Captain Brebner, master of the steamer 'Mcnaro' has been nominated by the Marine Board as a deep sea and Port 

Phillip Bay pilot to replace Pilot Press, who is retiring from the service. The nomination will come before that board at its next meeting." 
  
 News (Adelaide, SA), 25 AUG 1931 
  
 ""Capt. A.M. Brebner Retires" 
  
 "Captain Alexander M. Brebner has retired from the Port Phillip pilot service. His seafaring career covered 46 years. He served his 

apprenticeship in the Samuel Plimsoll, one of the first windjammers of the Aberdeen Line, and rose to the position of chief officer of the 
company's steamer 'Australasia'. Throughout  the South African War he served with the British Forces. Later he came from London to 
Australia in the Melbourne Steamship Company's steamer 'Hobart' on its maiden voyage. He has been in the pilot service for 22 1/2 years." 

 
 He married Elizabeth Marie Allibon #17646, b. c 1870 in Williamstown, VIC, AUS,83,84 (daughter of Henry Allibon #17649 and 

(unidentified) #17650), d. 17 April 1953 in Warragul, VIC, AUS,85 buried 20 April 1953 in Williamstown Cemetery, VIC, AUS.84 
  
 Elizabeth: 
 Williamstown Chronicle, 01 MAY 1953 
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 " Mrs. E.M. BREBNER" 
  
 " A former resident of Hannan Street, Mrs. Elizabeth Maria BREBNER died at Warragul on April 17. Deceased was born  in Williamstown, 

and was the widow of the late Capt. A.M. BREBNER who, for many years, was a member of the Port Phillip Pilot service. She is survived by a 
son, Mr. J. BREBNER of "Monaro", Longwarry Road, Drouin with whom she resided in later years. The funeral, private, took place on April 
20 from McGirton's. The service at the Williamstown cemetery was conducted by the Ref. A.J. HENDESRON." 

 
    Children: 
 
    124. i. Alexander James Allibon Brebner #17647 b. 1910. 
 
    125. ii. Robert Walter Brebner #17648 b. 1912. 
 
50. Helen Jane Brebner #2299, b. 22 May 1873 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,86 d. 02 April 1937 in 42 Duthie Terrace, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,87 

occupation Hospital Nurse. 
  
  
 1891: Boarded with Robert B. HECTOR and family at 21 Justice Mill Lane. 
 1901: Worked as a nurse at Dundee Royal Infirmary. 
 
 She married John Cameron #16246, 1911 in Elgin, MOR, SCT,88 occupation Farmer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    126. i. J.B. Cameron #60149. 
 
51. Louisa Duff Brebner #2301, b. 11 March 1875 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,89 d. 28 March 1902 in Middleburg, South Africa,24 buried in Forgue 

Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.29 
  
  
 1899: Appointed as teacher to Commerce Street School, Aberdeen. 
  
 Evening Telegraph, 02 MAY 1902 
  
 "Death of Scottish Female Teacher in South Africa." 
  
 "The death is reported of Miss BREBNER, a daughter of the Rev. James BREBNER, parish minister of Forgue and recently a teacher in 

Holborn Street School, Aberdeen, occurred at the hospital in Middleburg concentration camp, in the Transvaal, on 28th March last. She had a 
brother at the front among the Gordon Highlanders, who was home some time ago, and got a great reception at Forgue. He had since returned 
to Africa, and, it is stated, had gone to the hospital to see his sister, but she was too ill to be able to speak to him. Miss BREBNER, who was a 
bright, energetic, active teacher, with special educational acquirements, and excelling in music, was educated at the public school at Forgue, 
and afterwards at Mr. Mackie's Albyn Place School at Aberdeen. Subsequently, after taking the L.L.A. degree of St. Andrews University, she 
entered the service of the Aberdeen School Board." 

  
52. Robert Frederick Brebner #2302, b. 1876 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,90 d. 30 April 1952 in West Peterculter, ABD, SCT,91 occupation Estate 

Factor. 
  
  
 Major, Scottish Rifles; Director, Highland and Agricultural Society of Scotland; J.P. Wigtownshire and West Lothian. 
 1911: Lived in Hillhead, Glasgow, LKS. 
 1914: Lived at Rosscairn, Isle of Whithorn. 
 1927: Informant at father's death. 
  
 Dundee Courier, Thursday 01 MAY 1952 
  
 "Major R.F. BREBNER for about 20 years estate factor for Lord ROSEBERY at Dalmeny, died yesterday at Tor-Na-Dee, Aberdeenshire. For 

many years he was a director of the Royal Highland and Agricultural Society and was chairman for a period." 
 
 He married Isabella Fisher #17979, 17 October 1911 in Kippen, STI, SCT,92 b. c 1873,93 (daughter of David Fisher #17980 [Master Painter] 

and Margaret Steel #17981), d. 06 September 1951 in The Leuchold, Dalmeny House, South Queensferry, WLN, SCT.94 
 
    Children: 
 
    127. i. Margaret Elmslie Brebner #43924 b. 27 August 1912. 
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    128. ii. Frederick Elmslie Fisher Brebner #43875 b. 28 August 1914. 
 
53. Jessie Morrison Brebner #2300, b. 1878 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,95 d. 17 May 1959 in St. Anne's, Culter, ABD, SCT,96 buried in Forgue 

Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.29 
54. Walter Scott Brebner #2303, b. 24 October 1878 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,97 d. 1941 in Durban, South Africa,24 buried in Forgue Kirkyard, 

ABD, SCT,29 occupation Engineer. 
  
  
 Twin to Robert Frederick 
  
55. Isabella May Bremner #3752, b. 07 September 1882 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,98 d. 02 September 1975 in Aberdeen?,24 buried in Forgue 

Kirkyard, ABD, SCT.29 
56. Catherine (Katie) Morrison Brebner #13651, b. 12 April 1881 in Forgue, ABD, SCT,99 d. 27 January 1957 in St. Anne's, Culter, Peterculter, 

ABD, SCT,100 buried in Forgue Churchyard. 
  
 1891: Boarded with sister Helen Jane at family of Robert HECTOR in Aberdeen. 
  
57. Lilly Isabella Henderson Walker #19481, b. 05 February 1869 in New Machar, ABD, SCT.9 
58. William James Brebner Walker #19480, b. 09 August 1871 in New Machar, ABD, SCT.9 
59. Eliza Jane Walker #57187, b. c 1877 in Cluny, ABD, SCT.101 
60. Georgina A. Walker #57188, b. c 1876 in Cluny, ABD, SCT.102 
61. Lilias Mary Brebner #2912, b. 28 November 1872 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,103 d. 21 May 1945 in Nursing Home, Pitlochry, SCT,104 

occupation Hotel Manageress. 
  
  
 1945: Usual residence at death: Hydro Hotel, Pitlochry, Perth. 
 
 She married Charles Rattray #13689, 4Q 1899 in Linton, CAM, ENG,105 b. c 1871 in Tain, ROC, SCT,106 occupation Shorthand Writer 1901, 

d. before 1945. 
  
 Charles: 1901: Lived with wife at Chapel Road, Tain, ROC. 
 
62. Jessie Agnes Brebner #2911, b. 20 April 1874 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,107 d. 1960 in Inverness, INV, SCT.108 
  
 With father and family in Cambridge, 1901. Unmarried. 
  
63. Robert Brebner #4931, b. 1875 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,109 d. 09 March 1881 in Lumbs, Lonmay, ABD, SCT.110 
64. James Brebner #2914, b. c 1876 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT.111 
65. Alexander Brebner #2916, b. c 1877 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT.112 
66. George Walker Brebner #2915, b. 1879 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,113 d. 15 August 1891 in Skibo Mains, Dornoch, SUT, SCT.114 
67. Jane D. Brebner #2913, b. 1880 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT.111 
  
 With father and family in Cambridge, 1901. 
  
68. Mary Ann Hendry Brebner #4932, b. 1881 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,115 d. 1906 in Inverness, INV, SCT.116 
69. William Robertson Brebner #4933, b. c February 1883 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,117 d. 25 April 1883 in Lumbs, Lonmay, ABD, SCT.118 
70. Robert Brebner #4934, b. 1884 in Lonmay, ABD, SCT,119 occupation Farm Labourer/Taxi Driver, d. in Culduthel Hospital, Inverness, INV, 

SCT.120 
  
  
 1901: Lived with father and family in Cambridge. 
 1962: Usual residence at death: 10 Porterfield Road, Inverness, INV. 
 (unmarried) 
  
71. John Brebner #6655, b. 1887 in New Spynie, MOR, SCT,121 occupation Milk Carrier /Upholsterer, occupation 1958 Finisher's Salesman, d. 

28 September 1958 in 21 Dunain Road, Inverness, INV, SCT,122 buried in Tomnahurich Cemetery, ROC, SCT.123 
  
  
 1901: Lived with family in Cambridge. 
 1911: Boarded with widow Mary Ann MATHIESON at Clashmore, Dornoch. Occupation: Upholsterer. 
 1921: Lived at  6 Porterfield Road, Inverness. Worked as upholsterer. 
 1923: Informant at brother John's death. Residence: 80 Telford Terrace, Inverness. 
 1931: Informant at father's death, lived at 10 Harrowden Road, Inverness. 
 1945: Informant at sister Lilias' death. Residence21 Durran Road, Inverness, INV. 
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 He married Helen (Nellie) Fraser Hall #32155, 14 October 1921 in Established Church, Kincardine O'Neil, ABD, SCT,124 b. c 1892,125 
(daughter of John Hall #32156 [Chauffeur] and Catherine Fraser #32157), d. 1981 in Inverness, INV, SCT,126 occupation Dressmaker. 

  
 Helen: 
 1921: Lived at Ross Cottage, Kincardine O'Neil at time of marriage. The Aberdeen Journal notes that this was a double wedding, the first  for 

the Kincardine O'Neil Parish Church. The other couple were Alexander Munro and Lydie J. Robertson. 
 
    Children: 
 
    129. i. Lilias Catherine Brebner #32158 b. 12 April 1931. 
 
72. Norman Gordon Brebner #6654, b. 1888 in New Spynie, MOR, SCT,127 d. 09 January 1923 in 6 Porterfield Road, Inverness, INV, SCT,128 

occupation Milk Carrier 1901. 
  
  
 1901: With father and family in Cambridge. 
 1921: Witness at brother John's marriage in Kincardine O'Neil. 
  
73. Florence May Sutherland Brebner #6656, b. 1890 in Dornoch, SUT, SCT,129 d. 1895 in Dornoch, SUT, SCT.130 
74. Henry Brebner #43857, b. 26 December 1892 in Skibo, Dornoch, SUT, SCT,131 d. 27 December 1892 in Skibo, Dornoch, SUT, SCT.132 
75. George Fraser Brebner #17239, b. 18 August 1894 in Dornoch, SUT, SCT, d. 25 August 1972 in Culduthel Hospital, Inverness, INV, SCT,133 

occupation Wine Merchant's Cellarman. 
  
  
 1901: Lived with parents in Cambridge, CAM. 
 (unmarried) 
  
76. Alfred J. Lovie #12398, b. c 1878 in Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.38 
77. James Simpson #56251, baptized 12 May 1851 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.134 
78. William Greig Simpson #56249, baptized 17 March 1854 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.134 
79. Mary Jane Simpson #56248, b. 12 July 1856 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.134 
80. Eliza Ann Simpson #56252, b. 23 February 1859 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.134 
81. George Simpson #56247, b. 01 June 1862 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.134 
82. Alexander Gibson Simpson #56254, b. 20 September 1866 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.134 
83. Charles Lovie Simpson #56250, b. 11 May 1868 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.134 
84. Henry Robert Simpson #56253, b. 23 October 1870 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.134 
85. Ann Brebner Noble #42582, b. 04 June 1857 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,135 d. 29 October 1909 in New Zealand, buried in Shortland 

Cemetery.136 
 
 She married Robert McKeown #65544, b. c 1843,137 d. 30 November 1898,136 buried in Shortland Cemetery, New Zealand. 
 
    Children: 
 
    130. i. Thomas Brebner McKeown #65545 b. c March 1889. 
 
    131. ii. Frederick Thompson McKeown #65546 b. c December 1890. 
 
    132. iii. Jessie Marian McKeown #65547 b. c August 1897. 
 
86. Helen Ritchie Noble #42583, b. 24 January 1860 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.135 
 
 She married Alfred Ball #52763, 09 September 1878 in Nelson, New Zealand,138 b. 16 February 1855 in Leire, LEC, ENG.138 
 
    Children: 
 
    133. i. Elen Matilda Jane Ball #52764. 
 
87. Charles Noble #42580, b. 22 July 1862 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,135 occupation Baker. 
88. George Brebner Noble #42579, b. 04 July 1864 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,135 d. 16 November 1907 in Wanganui, New Zealand.138 
 
 He married138 Sarah Matilda Cass #52770. 
 
89. James Noble #42581, b. 15 January 1867 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.135 
90. Margaret Paxton Jenkins #6894, b. 14 September 1861 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,37 occupation Servant 1881. 
  
 1881: Lived with family. 
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91. Mary Anne Jenkins #7156, b. 07 July 1863 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.37 
92. Georgina Marian Jenkins #6895, b. 29 December 1866 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.139 
93. Robert Jenkins #7157, b. 20 March 1865 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.37 
94. Jessie Brebner Jenkins #6896, b. 28 June 1868 in Fraserburgh, ABD, ACT.139 
95. Thomas Jenkins #6897, b. 01 September 1870 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.139 
96. Marjory Jane Jenkins #6898, b. 04 May 1872 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.139 
97. Alexander Jenkins #6899, b. 26 November 1873 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.139 
98. Charlotte Jenkins #6900, b. c 1878 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.47 
99. Evelyne Jenkins #6901, b. 1880 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.47 
100. Jessie Buchan Brebner #595, b. 05 April 1863 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.140 
 
 She married James Mackie #24729, 29 October 1895 in High Street, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,141 b. c 1857,142 (son of Thomas Mackie 

#24730 [Ship Carpenter] and Jane Massie #24731), occupation Cooper. 
 
    Children: 
 
    134. i. Thomas Brebner Mackie #35519. 
 
    135. ii. Alexander Lawrence Mackie #35520. 
 
    136. iii. Williamina Stephen Mackie #35521. 
 
101. James Brebner #599, b. 18 February 1865 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,143 d. 27 February 1952 in 77 Duthie Terrace, Aberdeen, ABD, 

SCT,144 occupation Builder. 
  
 1881: Not a home at time of census. 
 1892: Lived at 33 High St., Fraserburgh at time of marriage. 
 
 He married Edith McGowan #19490, 13 July 1892 in Stonebriggs, Pitsligo, ABD, SCT,145 b. 05 May 1866 in Stonebriggs, Pitsligo, ABD 

(daughter of Thomas Morison #30468 [Farmer] and Mary Whyte #30469). 
  
 Edith: 1892: Lived at Stonebriggs, Pitsligo at time of marriage. 
 
102. Mina Brebner #593, b. 10 April 1867 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT, d. 01 May 1915 in 42 Grattan Place, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,146 buried 05 

May 1915 in Kirkton Churchyard, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.147 
 
 She married John Smart #18213, 1894 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,148 b. c 1864 in England,149 occupation 1915 Schoolmaster, Leochel 

Cushnie, ABD.147 
  
 John: 
 1911: Lived at Cairncullie Schoolhouse, Leochel and Cushnie with family and mother-in-law  Williamina BREBNER. 
 
    Children: 
 
    137. i. Adela M. Smart #57098 b. c 1908. 
 
103. Margaret Brebner #600, b. 01 October 1869 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.34 
  
  
 1881: Not at home? 
 1896: Lived at 33 High St., Fraserburgh at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Alexander Hill Low #24732, 03 June 1896 in 33 High Street, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,150 b. c 1870,151 (son of William 

Cruickshank Low #24733 [Fishcurer] and Jessie Hill #24734), occupation Fishcurer. 
  
 Alexander: 
 1896: Lived at 34 Saltoun Place, Fraserburgh at time of marriage. 
 
104. Thomas Brebner #598, b. 05 August 1872 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,152 d. 06 August 1872 in Back St., Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.153 
  
 age at death, 2 hours 
  
105. Eliza Brebner #596, b. 30 October 1873 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,140 d. 29 November 1952 in 3 Central Avenue, Cambuslang, LKS, 

SCT.154 
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 She married David Waddell Buchan #24735, 1901 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,155 d. before November 1952.156 
 
    Children: 
 
    138. i. David Waddell Buchan #35528. 
 
106. John Brebner #594, b. c 1876 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,157 occupation Civil Engineer, d. 27 July 1960 in Sunnybrae, Corsock Bridge, 

KKD, SCT.158 
  
  
 1902: Lived at High St., Biddenham? Buckingham, ENG at marriage. 
 1911: Lived in Merthyr Tydfil, Wales with family. 
 1917: Lived at Selborne Villa, Western Road, Abergavenny at time of father's death. 
 1960: Lived at Corsock Bridge, KKD at time of death. 
 
 He married Williamina Buchan #30476, 25 December 1902 in Cambuslang, LKS, SCT,159 b. c 1873,160 (daughter of William Paton 

Buchan #30477 [Sanitary Engineer] and Janet Waddell #30478), d. before July 1960.21 
 
    Children: 
 
    139. i. Hector Stephen Brebner #35529 b. 04 February 1904. 
 
    140. ii. Kathleen Brebner #35530 b. 11 September 1907. 
 
107. Adelaide Brebner #597, b. 1880 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,161 d. 1943 in Cambuslang, LKS, SCT.162 
108. Margaret Paxton Lobban #18212, b. 29 July 1866 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.9 
  
  
  
 1926: Informant at mother's death in Edinburgh, MLN. 
  
109. Isabella Craig Davidson #7449, b. 16 September 1873 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.37 
110. Margaret Fortune Brebner #603, b. 1876 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,163 d. 30 October 1947 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,164 buried 03 

November 1947 in Kirkton Cemetery, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.165,51 
111. Jane Brebner #602, b. 1876 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,161 d. 19 August 1960 in 29 Alexander Terrace, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,166 buried 

22 August 1960 in Kirkton Cemetery, Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT.165,51 
  
 1901: Worked as Bakery Shop Assistant. 
  
112. Mary Brebner #604, b. 1878 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,161 d. 15 August 1967 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,165 buried in Fraserburgh 

Cemetery, ABD, SCT,165 occupation School Teacher 1901. 
113. Jessie Brebner #7158, b. 1881 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,167 occupation Pattern Woman. 
  
 1901: Worked as Bootmaker's Assistant. 
 1915: Lived at 83 Mid Street, Fraserburgh at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Abercromby McBeath #33548, 14 July 1915 in Pavilion Restaurant, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,168 (son of Alexander McBeath 

#33549 [Farmer] and Jessie Wilson #33550), occupation Shoemaker (Master). 
  
 Abercromby: 1915: Lived in Fraserburgh, ABD at time of marriage. 
 
114. Agnes Brebner #7154, b. 1883 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,169 occupation Drapery Buyer 1933. 
  
 1901: Worked as tobacconist's assistant. 1933: Lived at Dunglass, Alexandra Terrace, Fraserburgh at time of marriage. 
 
 She married James Murray #38463, 05 August 1933 in The Imperial Hotel, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,170 b. c 1880,171 (son of James Murray 

#38464 [Farmer] and Mary Ann Murray (ms Murray) #38465), occupation Farmer. 
  
 James: 1932: Lived at Middlemuire, Strichen at time of marriage. 
 
115. William Brebner #7155, b. 1888 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,172 d. 23 May 1965 in Western General Hospital, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,173 

cremated 25 May 1965 in Warriston Crematorium, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,174 buried in Fraserburgh Cemetery, ABD, SCT,165 occupation 
School Teacher. 

  
  
 1919: Lived at 83 Mid Street, Fraserburgh at time of first marriage. 
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 1927: Informant at father's death. Lived at 33 Marchmount Crescent, Edinburgh, MLN. 
 
 He married (1) Barbara White Logan Aiton #24896, 29 July 1919 in Bon Accord Hotel, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT,175 b. c 1888,176 (daughter of 

William Aiton #24897 [Railway Contractor] and Mary Logan #24898), d. 10 May 1956 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT, cremated 14 May 1956 
in Warriston Crematorium, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.174 

  
 Barbara: 
 1919: Lived at 74 Ferryhill Road, Aberdeen at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    141. i. Mary Aiton Brebner #33310 b. 22 January 1921. 
 
 He married (2) Lily Sturrock Robertson #56717.177 
  
 Lily: 
 1965: Informant at husband's death. Residence 11 Sycamore Terrace, Edinburgh, MLN. 
 
116. Thomas Brebner #23344, b. 1892 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,178 d. 12 November 1918 in Herbert, CAN.179 
117. James Brebner #23343, b. 1893 in Fraserburgh, ABD, SCT,180 d. 11 February 1947 in Southampton, HAM, ENG,181,182 occupation 

Commercial Clerk. 
 
 He married Jessie May Moffett #23349, 17 July 1920 in Greenwich, LND, ENG,183 b. c 1886,184 (daughter of Richard Moffett #23350 

[Army Pensioner] and (unidentified) #23351), d. 28 April 1961 in Southampton, HAM, ENG,185,182 buried 04 May 1961 in Woolwich 
Cemetery, Greenwich, LND, ENG,186 occupation Certificated Nurse. 

 
    Children: 
 
    142. i. Jane Monica Brebner #23352 b. 13 February 1923. 
 
118. Jessie C. Brebner #605, b. c 1871 in AFR Capetown.187 
119. Margaretta Paxton Brebner #25908, b. 19 September 1885 in Calloway, Missouri, USA.188,189 
 
 She married James L. Ince #63248, 25 October 1918 in Erie County, PA, USA,190 b. c 1868 in Boliver, MO, USA,191 (son of Thomas F. 

Ince #63249 [Farmer] and Margaret Hawkins #63250), occupation 1918 Nurseryman.191 
  
 James: 
 1910: Lived with first wife Pauline in Girard. Daughter Pearl and sister Bertha lived with the family. 
 1920 -1940: Lived with wife Margarette in Girard, Erie County, PA. No children present. 
 
120. Elizabeth (Bessie) Elizabeth Brebner #25909, b. c 1887* in Louisiana, Missouri, USA.188 
  
  
 1930: Widowed, lived with widowed mother. 
 Note that SSN gives birthdate as 04 JAN 1892. 
 
 She married (1) D. Hunter Walker #25911, b. in Arkansas, USA,192 d. before 1930. 
  
 D.: 
 Is this Hunter WALKER? Also child Marjory Elizabeth WALKER, b 23 DEC 1916, married BAX? and died 17 MAR 1989? 
 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. Brebner Walker #25912 b. 10 May 1912/1915. 
 
 She married (2) (unidentified) Sherman #69117, d. before 1930. 
 
121. Jessie R. Brebner #25910, b. c 1892 in Missouri, USA.188 
 

Generation Six 
 

122. John James Brebner Marshall #60196, b. c 1905 in Polmont Station, Grangemouth, ELN, SCT.79 
123. Elsie Janet Marshall #25885, b. 03 February 1906 in Fochabers, MOR, SCT.193 
 
 She married (1) John Mann #25886. 
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 She married (2) Burton Eno Parker #25887, 06 April 1970 in Zephyrhills, FL, USA,194 b. 11 April 1898 in Long Bridge, Skaneatelas, 

NY,195 (son of Berton Thomas Parker #25891 and Letha May Eno #25892), occupation Bookkeeper. 
 
124. Alexander James Allibon Brebner #17647, b. 1910 in Queenscliff, VIC, AUS.196 
 
 He married Doris Maud Morton #17678, 1938 in VIC, AUS.197 
 
125. Robert Walter Brebner #17648, b. 1912 in Williamstown, VIC, AUS,198 d. 21 September 1918 in 47 Hannan St., Williamstown, VIC, 

AUS.199 
126. J.B. Cameron #60149. 
  
  
 1937: Informant at mother's death. 
  
127. Margaret Elmslie Brebner #43924, b. 27 August 1912 in 11 Lynedoch Pl., Glasgow, LKS, SCT,200 occupation 1941 Estate Cashier. 
  
  
 1941: Residence when married: The Leuchold, Dalmeny House, Edinburgh. 
 1953: Residence at second marriage: Dolphington House, South Queensferry, MLN. 
 
 She married (1) Geoffrey Peter L. Bolt #59835, 08 March 1941 in Dalmeny Church, WLN, SCT,201 b. c 1907,202 (son of Richard Perry W. 

Bolt #59836 [Officer, Queen's Royal Regiment] and Ruby Anne Richardson #59837). 
  
 Geoffrey: 
 1941: Residence when married: Meerfoot Farm, Govebridge, MLN. 
 
  
 She married (2) Richard Ashley Hall #59838, 16 October 1953 in The Manse, Dalmeny, WLN, SCT,203 b. c 1902,204 (son of John Ashley 

Hall #59839 [Company Director] and Bertha Walker #59840). 
  
 Richard: 
 1953: Residence when married: Chaw Court, Chaw Magna, Somerset, ENG. 
 
128. Frederick Elmslie Fisher Brebner #43875, b. 28 August 1914 in 6 Claremont Terrace, Glasgow, LKS, SCT,205 d. 21 September 1937 in 

Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.206 
  
  
 1937: Usual residence at death: The Leuchold, Calmeny House, Edinburgh, MLN. 
  
129. Lilias Catherine Brebner #32158, b. 12 April 1931 in Inverness, INV, SCT,207 d. 1931 in Inverness, INV, SCT,208 buried in Tomnahurich 

Cemetery, INV, SCT.209 
130. Thomas Brebner McKeown #65545, b. c March 1889,210 d. 28 August 1889, buried in Shortland Cemetery, NZ.136 
131. Frederick Thompson McKeown #65546, b. c December 1890,210 d. 15 April 1891 in New Zealand, buried in Shortland Cemetery, New 

Zealand.136 
132. Jessie Marian McKeown #65547, b. c August 1897,211 d. 11 January 1898 in Shortland, New Zealand,136 buried in Shortland Cemetery, New 

Zealand.136 
133. Elen Matilda Jane Ball,138 #52764. 
 
 She married138 Stephen Filgate Prentice #52765. 
 
    Children: 
 
    144. i. Florence Frederika Prentice #52766. 
 
134. Thomas Brebner Mackie,212 #35519, d. October 1918 in HMS Glatton, World War 1.212 
135. Alexander Lawrence Mackie,212 #35520, d. 1971.212 
 
 He married212 Jane Rae Reid,212 #35522. 
 
    Children: 
 
    145. i. Robert Lawrence Mackie #35523. 
 
136. Williamina Stephen Mackie,212 #35521, d. 1995.212 
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 (no issue) 
  
137. Adela M. Smart #57098, b. c 1908 in Leochel Cushnie, ABD, SCT.149 
138. David Waddell Buchan #35528, d. 1970.212 
  
 1952: Informant at mother's death. 
 (no issue) 
  
139. Hector Stephen Brebner #35529, b. 04 February 1904 in Aylesbury, BKM, ENG,213 d. 05 December 1967 in Montreal, QC, CAN,214 buried 

in Mount Royal Cemetery, Montreal, QC, CAN,214 occupation Engineer. 
  
 1931: Emigrated to Canada 1964: Lived at 2-2500 Walkley Ave., Montreal with wife. Worked for Dupont Co. 
 
 He married Kathleen Grimes #35531, b. 10 August 1912,214 d. 12 July 1992 in 439 2nd St., Cornwall, ON, CAN,214 buried in Mount Royal 

Cemetery, Montreal, QC, CAN.214 
 
140. Kathleen Brebner,212 #35530, b. 11 September 1907 in Rathdrum, Ireland,215,216 d. 22 September 1985 in Edinburgh, MLN, SCT,217 

cremated 27 September 1985 in Warriston Crematorium, Edinburgh, MLN, SCT.174 
  
  
 (no issue) 
 1960: Informant at father's death in Corsock Bridge, KKD. 
  
141. Mary Aiton Brebner #33310, b. 22 January 1921 in 74 Ferryhill Road, Aberdeen, ABD, SCT.218 
142. Jane Monica Brebner #23352, b. 13 February 1923 in Woolwich, KEN, ENG,219 never married, d. 17 July 1987 in Pilgrims Hospice, 56 

London Road, Canterbury, KEN, ENG,220 buried 30 July 1987 in Woolwich Cemetery, Greenwich, LND, ENG.220 
  
  
 Note that Jane was buried in unconsecrated ground (Section 34, grave 468) in  Woolwich Cemetery. 
  
143. Brebner Walker #25912, b. 10 May 1912/1915 in Erie, PA, USA,221 occupation 1934 Electrician, occupation 1940 Music and Dancing, Own 

studio, d. 04 March 1985 in Springfield, MO, USA,222 buried in King Cemetery, Christian County, MO, USA.223 
  
  
 Birthdate from marriage certificate. 
 1940: Lived with family at 1495 Jefferson street, Springfield, MO. 
 
 He married Elois Bontecou Ross #67742, 02 November 1934 in Chautauqua, NY, USA,221 b. 11 October 1908/1910 in Troy, NY, USA 

(daughter of Nelson D. Ross #67743 and Edith Picking #67744), d. 1978, buried in King Cemetery, Christian County, MO, USA.223 
 
    Children: 
 
    146. i. Joyce Walker #69112 b. c 1928. 
 
    147. ii. Jeanne Walker #69113 b. c 1931. 
 
    148. iii. Donnie Walker #69114 b. c 1933. 
 
    149. iv. Bonnie B. Walker #69115 b. c 1939. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

144. Florence Frederika Prentice,138 #52766. 
 
 She married138 Percival Gordon Miles #52767. 
 
    Children: 
 
    150. i. Catherine Miles #52768. 
 
145. Robert Lawrence Mackie,212 #35523. 
 
 He married212 Aileen Peacock #35524. 
 
    Children: 
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    151. i. Angus Lawrence Mackie #35525. 
 
    152. ii. Alison Anne Mackie #35526. 
 
    153. iii. Alan Bruce Mackie #35527. 
 
146. Joyce Walker #69112, b. c 1928 in Pennsylvania.224 
147. Jeanne Walker #69113, b. c 1931 in Pennsylvania, USA.224 
148. Donnie Walker #69114, b. c 1933 in Pennsylvania, USA.224 
149. Bonnie B. Walker #69115, b. c 1939 in Missouri, USA.224 
  
  
 1940: Aged 6 months at time of census. 
  
 

Generation Eight 
 

150. Catherine Miles,138 #52768. 
 
 She married138 (unidentified) Pivac #52769. 
 
151. Angus Lawrence Mackie,212 #35525. 
152. Alison Anne Mackie,212 #35526. 
153. Alan Bruce Mackie #35527. 
  
 
 
  
                                                 
1  OPRI CD; also recorded 10 FEB 1848 in Walls and Flotta, OKI? (verify... seems unlikely...) 
2  John Lovie (RootsWeb WorldConnect Project) 
3  OPRI CD; John Lovie RootsWeb WorldConnect 2001. 
4  John Lovie, Rootsweb WorldConnect 2001. 
5  1851 Fraserburgh, ABD census; age/birthplace. 
6  SDR Fraserburgh, ref. 0070-1862; c/d: diarrhea, 3 weeks; Informant: James BREBNER, Son. 
7  1851 Fraserburgh, ABD census; age/birthplace; age at death shown as 93; ie: born c 1776. 
8  SDRI Fraserburgh, ref. 0055-1869; c/d: old age, exhaustion; Informant: James BREBNER, Son. 
9  IGI LDSFS 2003. 
10  SDRI Forgue, ref. 0006-1879. 
11  SDRI Forgue has age of 68; Lonmay MIs has age of 59. 
12  Lonmay MIs, ref. 275; SDRI Forgue, ref. 0001-1873; c/d: intra-thoracic tumour, 1 year; Informant: James BREBNER, Son. 
13  GRO(S) Aberdeen District, ref. 0495-1890; c/d: Chronic bronchitis, 15 months; Informant: James LOVIE, Son. 
14  SDRI Fraserburgh, ref. 0125-1877; c/d: General debility and syncope; Informant: Thomas BREBNER, Son. 
15  SDRI Aberdeen Old Machar; ref. 0637-1881; c/d: constipation many years, obstruction of bowel; Dr. J. McKenzie BOOTH; 
Informant: James LOUNIE?, son-in-law and occupier. 
16  SDR Fraserburgh, ref. 0045-1894; c/d: apoplexy, 3 years; Hemiplegia; Informant: W.A. RAMSAY, Son. 
17  OPRI CD; name of husband from death certificate. 
18  Wife Ann shown as widowed in 1881 census. 
19  GRO(S) Rothesay, BUT; ref. 0056-1873; c/d: Congestion of the liver, 3 months; Informant: James RAMSAY, Nephew. 
20  Details of marriage from John's death certificate; OPRI CD. 
21  Shown as deceased on husband John's death certificate. 
22  AVRI ref. 5831. 
23  AVRI 1999 ref. 3413. 
24  ANESFHS Forgue MIs ref. 119. 
25  OPRI CD; mother unidentified. 
26  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD; ref. 168/02 0036-1927; c/d: Cerebral hemorrhage, 8 days; Informant: R. BREBNER, Son; 
(Image 11-0254). 
27  SWR Banff (B), ref. 0009-1862; Witnesses: James R. ANDERSON, Robert BREBNER; Min: Thomas BURNETT, Daviot. 
28  IGI LDSFS 2004. 
29  Photo Forgue Kirkyard, May 2005, (Image 05-4132). 
30  Alastair Walker, July 2011. 
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31  GRO(S) Lonmay, ref. 0003-1868; Witnesses: James BREBNER, James CRUICKSHANK; Minister: Charles GIBBON, Lonmay. 
32  1891 Inverurie, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
33  SDR Inverness, ref. 0303-1931; c/d: Carcinoma over sterno-Glavicular joint; Informant: John BREBNER, Son; (Image 03-0841). 
34  IGI CD. 
35  1881 Lonmay census age/place of birth. 
36  SDRI Dornoch, ref. 0007-1897. 
37  IGI LDSFS 1999. 
38  1881 Aberdeen census; age/birthplace. 
39  1861 Fraserburgh, ABD census; age/birthplace. Note that age at death is shown as 74.... 
40  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Machar, ABD; ref. 168/02 0295-1910; c/d: Senility; Informant: Harold G. BROWN, Nephew and inmate; 
(Image 11-0355). 
41  OPRI . 
42  1861 Fraserburgh, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
43  Shown as deceased on widow Mary Jane's death certificate. 
44  OPRI CD. 
45  SDR Fraserburgh ref. 0036-1924; c/d: Valvular disease of heart, syncope; Informant: William G. LOW, Son-in-Law. 
46  SWR Fraserburgh ref. 0001-1861; witnesses: Thomas BREBNER, James JENKINS; Min: Wm. S. DONALD, Free Church, 
Fraserburgh. 
47  1881 Fraserburgh census; age/birthplace. 
48  GRO(S) Fraserburgh, ABD; ref. 196/00 0039-1917; c/d: Apoplexy, 4 days; Informant: James BREBNER, Son;  (Image 11-0264); 
Scottish Wills. 
49  SWR Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 0107-1862; witnesses: John BREBNER, Robert STEPHEN; Minister: James SMITH, Greyfriars. 
50  SDRI Fraserburgh ref, 0012-1920; Scottish Wills. 
51  deceasedonline.com, September 2014. 
52  GRO(S) Edinburgh Canongate, MLN; ref. 685/03 0226-1926; c/d: Senile Decay. Apoplexy; Informant: Margaret Paxton 
LOBBAN, Daughter; (Image 11-2094). 
53  IGI wedding index. 
54  1881 Aberdeen Old Machar census; age birthplace. 
55  Photo and transcription May 2004; Image 04-3032. 
56  GRO(S) Fraserburgh, ABD; ref. 196/00 0006-1927; c/d: Nephritis, enlarged prostate; Informant: William BREBNER, SOn; 
(Image 11-0258). 
57  GRO(S) Fraserburgh, ref.  0001-1876; married 31 DEC 1875. 
58  1881 Fraserburgh census age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS MAR 2006. 
59  Photo and transcription, May 2004; Image 04-3032; SDRI Fraserburgh, ref. 0037-1943. 
60  Glasgow Herald, Issue 105; SDRI Paisley, ref. 0589-1898. 
61  SWR Aberdeen Old Machar, ref. 0187-1881; Witnesses: Maggie JENKINS, John DOWNIE; (Image 03-4179). 
62  Age 29 at marriage; 1911 Aberdeen census gives birthplace as Wigtownshire. 
63  1910/20 MO census; age/birthplace. 
64  1910 Ste. Genevieve census; married for 25 years. 
65  IGI LDSFS 2001. 
66  AVRI ref. 14297; note that mother's name is shown as "CRAWFORD"... 
67  AVRI 1999 ref. 19294. 
68  New York, NY Death Indexes, 1862-1948; certificate 11033. 
69  SDRI Daviot p 0001-1866; ANESFHS Forgue MIs ref. 119. 
70  Photos and transcription, MAY 2012; (Images 12-2205 - 12-2207). 
71  IGI CD, 1881 Lonmay census. 
72  Aberdeen Journal, death notice, 09 DEC 1941. 
73  Waterloo Daily Courier, 07 DEC 1941; obituary. 
74  Iowa, County Marriages, 1838 - 1934. 
75  1920 Iowa census; age/birth state. 
76  Moray Council LIBINDX MAY 2006, ref. NM123348. 
77  SWR Forgue, ref. 0002-1903; Witnesses: William MARSHALL, R.F. BREBNER; Minister: James BREBNER (bride's father); 
(Image 04-6939). 
78  Age 33 at marriage in 1903. 
79  1911 Fochabers, Bellie, MOR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
80  Aged 46 when married in 1906. 
81  IGI CD, 1881 Lonmay census; SBRI Forgue ref. 0043-1871. 
82  Victoria BMD, ref. 12550. 
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83  Age at death 80. 
84  Williamstown Chronicle, obituary; 01 MAY 1953. 
85  Victoria BMD, ref. 19550. 
86  IGI CD, 1881 Lonmay census; SBRI  Forgue ref. 0018-1873. 
87  NRS Aberdeen Southern, ABD;  ref. 0268-1937; c/d: Lobar(?) pneumonia; Informant: J.B. CAMERON, Son. 
88  SWRI Elgin, ref. 0005-1911. 
89  1881 census, Lonmay; SBRI Forgue ref. 0015-1875. 
90  1881 census, Lonmay; verify...not 24 OCT 1878? SBRI Forgue ref. 0036-1876. 
91  NRS West Peterculter, ABD; ref. 0011-1952; c/d: Pulmonary Tuberculosis; Informant: Elizabeth BREBNER, Sister; (Image 
03-4036). 
92  GRO(S) Kippen, STI; ref. 0004-1911; Witnesses: John HUNTER, Maggie J. THOMSON; Minister: MACDONALD...; (Image 
04-6940). 
93  Age at marriage in 1911 was 38. 
94  NRS Dalmeny, WLN; ref. 665/01 0020-1951; c/d: Cerebral hemorrhage, chronic myocarditis; Informant: R.F. BREBNER, 
Husband. 
95  1881 census, Lonmay; SBRI Forgue ref. 0025-1878. 
96  Photo and transcription, May 2002; Image 02-1830; GRO(S) Aberdeen Northern, ref. 0854-1959, scotlandspeople index JAN 
2008. 
97  1881 census, Lonmay; SBRI ref. 0036-1878. 
98  SBRI ref. 0035-1882; Fasti Ecclesiae Scoticanae, Vol. 6. 
99  SBRI Forgue, ref. 0018-1881; Fasti Ecclesiae Scoticanae, Vol. 6. 
100  NRS Peterculter, ABD; ref. 231/02 0003-1957; c/d: Hypertension, cerebral hemorrhage; Informant: J.M. BREBNER, Sister; 
(Image 13-7528). 
101  1901 Keith, BAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
102  1891 Inverurie, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
103  IGI fiche, Lonmay 1881 census. 
104  NRS Moulin, PER; ref. 484/01 0017-1945; c/d: Strangulated femoral hernia; Informant: John BREBNER, Brother, 21 Durran 
Road, Inverness, INV; (Image 14-2039). 
105  SCWRI ref. 003b-1157. 
106  1901 Tain, ROC census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
107  IGI CD; Lonmay 1881 census. 
108  GRO(S) Inverness, ref. 0524-1960, scotlandspeople index JAN 2008. 
109  SBRI Lonmay p 0018-1875. 
110  GRO(S) Lonmay, ABD; ref. 0002-1881; c/d: Typhoid Fever, tubercular peritonitis Informant: Robert BREBNER, Father. 
111  1881 census, Lonmay. 
112  1881 Lonmay census. 
113  1881 census, Lonmay SBRI Lonmay p 0035-1879. 
114  GRO(S) Dornoch, SUT; ref. 0024-1891. 
115  SBRI Lonmay p 0055-1881. 
116   SDRI Inverness ref.0499-1906. 
117  SBRI Lonmay , ABD; ref. 0010-1883; age 2 months at death. 
118  GRO(S) Lonmay, ABD; ref. 0007-1883; c/d: Pneumonia, collapse of lung, 2 days; Informant: Robert BREBNER, Father. 
119  SBRI Lonmay p0042-1884. 
120  NAS Inverness, INV; ref. 098/A0 0246/1962; c/d: Pulmonary fibrosis, emphysema, chronic bronchitis, myocardial degeneration; 
Informant: John G. AIRD, Solicitor, 2 Church Street, Inverness. 
121  SBRI New Spynie ref. 0002-1887. 
122  NRS Inverness, INV;  ref. 098/0A  0538-1958; c/d: Coronary thrombosis; Informant: George BREBNER, Brother; 10 
Porterfield Road; (Image 13-7536). 
123  Roy Bremner, 2008. 
124  GRO(S) Kincardine O'Neil, ref. 0006-1921; Witnesses: D.J, DAVIDSON, N.G. BREBNER; Minister: Gavin E. ARGO, 
Kincardine O'Neil; (Image 06-2030) 
125  Age 29 at marriage in 1921. 
126  GRO(S) scotlandspeople Deaths Index; Inverness, ref. 0024-1981. 
127  SBRI New Spynie ref. 0005-1888. 
128  NAS Inverness, INV; ref. 0020-1923; c/d: Phthisis pulmonalis, tubercle of larynx; Informant: John BREBNER, Brother. 
129  SBRI Dornoch ref. 0021-1890. 
130  SDRI Dornoch, ref. 0006-1895. 
131  GRO(S) Dornoch, SUT; ref. 0002-1892. 
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132  GRO(S) Dornoch, SUT; ref. 0001-1892; c/d: Phthisis; Informant: Robert BREBNER, Father. 
133  NAS Inverness, INV; ref. 231/00 0467-1972; c/d: Bronchial carcinoma; Informant: I. CRUICKSHANK, Matron, Ach-an-Cas, 
Inverness. 
134  IGI LDSFS April 2011. 
135  IGI LDSFS JAN 2008. 
136  Shortland Cemetery Transcriptions, ref. 54, 55. 
137  Age 55 at death. 
138  Catherine Pivac, ANESFHS Member Trees, Feb 1985. 
139  1881 Fraserburgh census; age/birthplace; IGI LDSFS 1999. 
140  1881 Fraserburgh Census, IGI, SBRI. 
141  SWR Fraserburgh, ref. 03-0714; Witnesses: (ill) Alexander Smith; Maggie BREBNER; Minister: Michael P. JOHNSTON, 
Fraserburgh. (Image 03-0714). 
142  Age 38 at marriage in 1895. 
143  IGI CD; SBRI. 
144  SDR Aberdeen Southern, ref. 0395-1952; c/d: Arteriosclerosis, cerebral haemorrhage; Informant: M.L. BARTON?, Cousin; 
(Image 03-4042). 
145  GROS Pitsligo, ref.0011-1892; Witnesses: Thomas JENKINS, Maggie EASTON; Minister: John PATERSON, FC Pitsligo; 
Michael JOHNSTON, Fraserburgh; (Image 05-8561). 
146  NRS Fraserburgh, ABD; index ref. 196/00 0056-1915; Aberdeen journal 04 MAY 1915, death notice. 
147  Aberdeen Journal, Tuesday, 4th May 1915. 
148  SWRI Fraserburgh, ref. 0045-1894. 
149  1911 Leochel and Cushnie, ABD census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
150  SWR Fraserburgh, ref. 0024-1896; Witnesses: Eliza BREBNER, James MACDONALD; Minister: Michael P. JOHNSTON, 
Fraserburgh; (Image 03-0712). 
151  Age 26 at marriage in 1896. 
152  IGI CD, SBRI. 
153  SDRI Fraserburgh ref. 0096-1872; c/d: Syncope, 2 hours; Informant: Thomas BREBNER, Father. 
154  GRO(S) Cambuslang, LKS; ref. 627/00 0190-1952; c/d: Valvular disease of the heart; Informant: D.W. BUCHAN, SOn; (Image 
11-0235). 
155  SWRI Fraserburgh, ref. 0028-1901 (verify). 
156  Shown as deceased on widow Eliza's death certificate. 
157  1881 Fraserburgh Census age/birthplace; SBRI Fraserburgh ref. 0040-1876. 
158  GRO(S) Corsock Bridge, KKD; ref. 862/00 0005-1960; c/d: Cerebral thrombosis, pneumonia; Informant: Kathleen BREBNER, 
Daughter. 
159  GROS Cambuslang, ref. 0117-1902; Witnesses: Agnes MCDONALD, Thomas Waddell BUCHAN; Minister: Henry G. 
SHEPHERD, Cambuslang; (Image 05-8563). 
160  Age 29 at marriage in 1902. 
161  1881 Fraserburgh census, SBRI. 
162  SDRI Cambuslang, ref. 0144-1943. 
163  SBRI Fraserburgh; ref. 0013-1876; (name shown as Mary Fortune) 
164  Photo and transcription, May 2004; Image 04-3032; SDRI Fraserburgh, ref. 0086-1947,. 
165  Photo and transcription, May 2004; Image 04-3032. 
166  GRO(S) Fraserburgh, ABD; ref. 196/00 0053-1960; c/d: Cardiovascular degeneration; Informant: George ROBERTSON, Friend, 
51 King Edward St., Fraserburgh, ABD. 
167  1891 Fraserburgh census; SBRI Fraserburgh ref. 0121-1881. 
168  GRO(S) Aberdeen St. Nicholas, ref. 0534-1915; Witnesses: Allan ROBERTSON, Agnes BREBNER; Minister: Michael 
JOHNSTONE. 
169  SBRI Fraserburgh ref. 0285-1883; 1891 Fraserburgh census. 
170  GRO(S) Aberdeen Southern, ref. 0373-1933; Witnesses: George WATSON, Middlemuire, Strichen; Mary BREBNER, Alexander 
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U.F.; (Image 04-4078). 
176  Age 31 at marriage in 1919. 



25 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
177  Details from William's death certificate. 
178  SBRI Fraserburgh, ref. 0176-1892. 
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191  Birthplace/relationship details from 1918 Pennsylvania marriage. 
192  1930 Springfield, MO census give his son's father's birthplace. 
193  The ENO and ENOS Families in America, Douglas C. RICHARDSON, 1973; (HertiageQuest 2004) 
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219  SCBRI ref. 001d-1999. 
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223  Find A Grave website. 
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